
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 18 July 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 11 
April and 20 May 2019 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.
In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal Services, 
Peter Bryant, will declare a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items under 
which the Thameswey Group of Companies, Brookwood Cemetery or Duke’s Court are 
discussed, arising from his position as a Director of the subsidiary companies.  The interest 
is such that speaking is permissible.
In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, will 
declare a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items under which Duke’s 
Court is discussed, arising from her position as a Director of Dukes Court Owner T S a r l.  
The interest is such that speaking is permissible.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 STA19-008 (Pages 3 - 10)
Reporting Person – James Graham

Matters for Recommendation

6. External Audit Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2018/19 ST19-006 – 
report to follow
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

Matters for Determination

7. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 STA19-007 (Pages 11 - 44)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

8. Health and Safety Annual Report STA19-009 (Pages 45 - 62)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

9. Registration of Interests for Members Elected in May 2019 STA19-010 (Pages 63 - 64)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

10. Work Programme STA19-011 (Pages 65 - 67)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 10 July 2019

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 18 JULY 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Executive Summary

This report contains the Head of Internal Audit’s annual assurance opinion on the control 
environment of the Council based on internal audit work undertaken during the 2018/19 financial 
year.  This opinion forms an essential part of the assurance gathering process used to inform the 
compilation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which is included in the annual 
accounts.

Overall controls are deemed to be effective within the Council.  Where weaknesses have been 
identified, management have either implemented or agreed timescales for implementing Internal 
Audit recommendations in order to improve the control environment.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the annual assurance opinion of the Head of Internal Audit over 
the control environment be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations.

Background
[...]
rporate 
governance environment and incorporates the statement on internal control (SIC) requirements to 
demonstrate the Council has appropriate internal control mechanisms in place. 

The evaluation of governance arrangements is based around the CIPFA/SOLACE governance 
framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ which brings together an 
underlying set of legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes 
relating to the whole organisation. 

The framework has seven core principles of governance focusing on the arrangements, systems 
and processes for the direction and control of the organisation and its activities through which it 
accounts to, engages with and, where applicable, leads the community. 

To assist in the assessment process CIPFA has produced a detailed matrix of questions for the 
statement in accordance with the framework’s governance principles.  This matrix has been used 
as the basis for the governance analysis attached at Appendix 2. 

Arising from the assessment is a requirement to produce a Governance Statement and action plan 
to correct any identified problems in the governance arrangements.  The Governance Statement is 
attached at Appendix 1.  The statement will be published separately on the internet as well as 
forming part of the Statement of Accounts.  

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Annual Governance Statement be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Date Published: 10 July 2019
STA19-007

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



Annual Governance Statement 2018-19

Page 12



Annual Governance Statement 2018-19

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council conducts its business within a governance framework.  It is an interrelated 
system that brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance 
principles and management processes.

1.2 Documents and processes that provide some of the boundaries to this governance 
framework include: 

 The Constitution;

 Local and statutory Codes of practice, Policies and Strategies;

 Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegations;

 Service and Performance Plans;

 Performance Management Systems; and

 Internal Control Processes.

1.3 In essence, the Annual Governance Statement is a formal statement that recognises, records 
and publishes an authority’s governance arrangements as defined in the framework. 

1.4 The Annual Governance Statement documents the corporate governance environment.

1.5 The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’ brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance 
principles and management processes relating to the whole organisation and sets out the 
fundamental principles of corporate governance.  These are contained in 7 core principles. 

1.6 To assist in the assessment process CIPFA has produced a detailed matrix of questions for 
the statement in accordance with the framework’s governance principles.  This matrix has 
been used as the basis for the governance assessment attached at Appendix 2. 

2.0 Implications

Financial

2.1 There are no financial implications of this work. 

Human Resource/Training and Development

2.2 Ongoing training will be provided in order to ensure compliance with the governance and 
assurance framework. 

Community Safety

2.3 There are no implications for community safety.

Risk Management

2.4 The development of risk management and business continuity is an ongoing improvement for 
the Council.

Sustainability

2.5 There are no implications for sustainability.

Page 13



Annual Governance Statement 2018-19

Equalities

2.6 There are no implications for equalities.

3.0 Conclusions


[...]
rities for the 
future.  

Collectively these key documents form the Council’s Corporate Strategy and show how the 
Vision and Values translate into Council action through the detailed plans, budgets and 
Investment Programme.  It is recognised that the links between these policies could be 

Page 18



communicated more clearly and the presentation on the Council website will be reviewed 
during 2019/20.

The Authority has a general approach to protect services seeking instead to achieve 
efficiencies and increase income generation where there are budget pressures.

The Performance Framework is owned by Members and officers. The content is 
communicated to a wide audience in order to ensure that these key priorities are understood 
and translated into operational outcomes, and it is available via the Authority’s website.

Principle D – Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of 
the intended outcomes

A Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is prepared on at least an annual basis and 
updated as circumstances change.  It was last updated in March 2019 and clearly sets out 
the financial challenges facing the Authority.  This enables the identification of resource 
requirements to continue the Authority’s activities and secure a sustainable future.  The 
MTFS is linked to the annual budget and service strategies. 

Service planning is closely aligned to the budgeting process and identifies service 
developments and the associated financial impacts.  Key performance indicators are set and 
monitored during the year.

The Authority is proactive in working together with partners and considering the most 
effective way for services to be provided within the community, whether that be by the 
Council direct or through third parties.

Principle E – Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its 
leadership and the individuals within it

The Performance and Development Review process is fully embedded in the Authority with 
an
[...]
l should demonstrate the following requirements Position at Woking

D13 Ensuring the medium term financial strategy sets the context for 
ongoing decisions on significant delivery issues or responses to 
changes in the external environment that may arise during the 
budgetary period in order for outcomes to be achieved while 
optimizing resource usage

The MTFS is subject to at least annual review and was the subject of a 
series of staff briefings in 2017.  It is referred to/updated in each budget 
report.  All committee reports include a financial implications section 
where any impacts are highlighted and many refer directly to the MTFS.  

D14 Ensuring the achievement of ‘social value’ through service 
planning and commissioning

Service planning takes into consideration ‘social value’ including working 
with partners and voluntary groups across the community.  

E Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the individuals within it
E1 Reviewing operations, performance and use of assets on a 

regular basis to ensure their continuing effectiveness
Performance information is reported on a monthly basis to members 
and senior officers and is available to the public on line. The reporting 
includes exceptional variations from expected service - both good and 
bad - together with the action being taken to correct poor service. 
Complaints are monitored and used to inform the performance of a 
service.

E2 Improving resource use through appropriate application of 
techniques such as benchmarking and other options in order to 
determine how resources are allocated so that defined outcomes 
are achieved effectively and efficiently

Benchmarking is used on particular service reviews and where decisions 
regarding changes to services are being considered.  The Council has 
relationships, and regularly meets with, other local Authorities and 
shares/learns from the work they are undertaking.  Officers meet at a 
professional level and
[...]
cil’s independent member during 
the year. The committee has clear terms of reference for their 
responsibilities. 
An independent person (although not a member of the Standards 
Committee) has been appointed following the adoption of the standards 
framework. 

G12 Ensuring that when working in partnership arrangements for 
accountability are clear and the need for wider public 
accountability has been recognized and met

The Joint Committee, which incorporates the ‘statutory’ Crime & 
Disorder Reduction Partnership (Safer Woking Partnership), has 
agreed Terms of Reference and governance arrangements, that set out 
collective roles and responsibilities for participating organisations, 
including the Council.
Services which are outsourced and operated by contractors are 
monitored.

P
age 44



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18 JULY 2019

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT

Executive Summary

The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and subsequent legislation places a general duty on 
the Council to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, the health, safety and welfare at work of 
their employees and others such as the general public who use the Council’s facilities and may be 
affected by the carrying out of the work the Council does.

This report provides the Standards and Audit Committee with a review of health and safety activity 
during 2018/2019.

This report demonstrates that there are no matters of concern.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Health and Safety Annual Report be received with 
no matters of concern.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Contact Person: Lisa Harrington, Senior Health and Safety Officer
Email: lisa.harrington@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3213

Date Published: 10 July 2019

REPORT ENDS

STA19-009Page 45

Agenda Item 8.





HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Up to and including the 2017/18 financial year, an annual Health and Safety report was 
made to Standards and Audit. The Chief Executive has requested that a report be made to 
CMG on a quarterly basis, with the 4th quarterly report – i.e. the report for the whole of the 
financial year - being submitted to Standards and Audit. This is the report for quarter 4 of 
the 2018/19 financial year i.e. the whole of the financial year and will be submitted to the 
Standards and Audit meeting on 18 July 2019.

2.0 Health and Safety Audits

2.1 Health and Safety audits are being undertaken by external consultants RSK who were 
appointed in March 2018.

2.2 Jon Martin from RSK has produced an audit report for HG Wells, Brockhill and Moorcroft. 
These were sent to the relevant managers and senior managers and were also put on 
CMG’s agenda when they were received.

2.3 RSK have prepared a report on the risk assessments for Parking Services, Neighbourhood 
Team and Planning Enforcement, Brockhill, HG Wells, and Moorcroft. Again, these were 
sent to the relevant managers and senior managers and were also put on CMG’s agenda 
when they were received. 

2.4 The reports are appendices to this report along with the relevant managers’ comments on 
what they have done in response to the issues raised.

3.0 Health and Safety Activities 2018/19

3.1 Health and Safety activities so far this year include: 

 refresher training for 31 managers/senior managers and 3 members of CMG in the 
actions to take if there are no Fire Wardens present at the time of a fire alarm;

 publishing the updated Water Hygiene and Legionella Policy
 publishing the Employment of Contractors Policy
 publishing the updated Asbestos Policy
 publishing the updated Display Screen Equipment Policy
 publishing the updated Driving at Work Policy
 publishing the updated Health and Safety Policy
 publishing the updated Lone Working Policy
 reviewing
[...]
 slipped.

 Please note that on the summary table for 
quarter 2, this incident was wrongly listed 
under “Centres” instread of “Centre 
grounds/car park” Deep cut to lower shin

The Vyne car park

IP was hit by a car which made her fall over in the car 
park.

 Please note that on the summary table for 
quarter 2, this incident was wrongly listed 
under “Centres” instread of “Centre 
grounds/car park” cut to left hand

The Vyne
o/s main 
office

IP overbalanced whilst siting in a coffee shop chair and 
fell on the floor no injuries

Ferney Court stairwell  

IP missed the step on the way up and fell down on 
front side. IP had returned from the pub but only had a 
few pints. IP thinks he had low blood sugar as he is 
diabetic.

cuts and bruising to legs, 
mainly calves

Ferney Court stairwell  

Returning home from walking the dog, going upstairs 
and he ( the dog ) pulled a little bit and IP lost his 
footing. Fell down and bumped forehead and grazed 
bottom.

Bumped forehead and 
scratch at top of bottom. 
Felt dazed for a while

Moorcroft Main hall
whilst sitting back down, IP lost her footing and missed 
the chair

bruise to left arm and sore 
upper leg

Moorcroft main hall

IP was paying for raffle tickets - instead of standing in 
front of the table she stood on the stage. As she turned 
she caught her foot on the cable which was up on the 
stage bump to head

On the 
Bustler Bus

A week after the event, IP told staff member that she 
had fallen on the bus. cut to leg

On the 
Bustler Bus

Whilst on the bus walking to her seat, IP's leg gave 
way. discomfort

HG Wells
IP knelt on a tiny piece of glass on the floor small cut

Moorcroft Main Hall IP tripped over her own walking stick.

banged her nose and had 
nose bleed, banged her 
knee. 

* Note – IP is an abbreviation for “injured person”. This avoids the use of their name, for privacy.

Page 58



Summary of Accidents Reported By Way of Claim for Compensation But No Accident Report Form 
Completed

Build
[...]
P
Total visitors 298207 April 18- March 19
Percentage of accidents 0.02%

Total accidents RIDDOR reportable Non RIDDOR 
reportable

Sport related Outside (Playground/ 
skate park/ car park)

Customer 68 0 68 59 15
Staff 9 0 9 0 0
Total 77 0 77 59 15

Sportsbox
Total visitors 44873 October 18- March 19
Percentage of accidents 0.04%

Total accidents RIDDOR reportable Non RIDDOR 
reportable

Sport related Outside (Playground/ 
skate park/ car park)

Customer 13 0 13 13 0
Staff 1 0 1 0 1
Total 14 0 14 14 1

Page 61





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 18 JULY 2019

REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS FOR MEMBERS ELECTED IN MAY 2019

Executive Summary

The Borough Council elections held on 2 May 2019 resulted in three newly-elected Members, and 
the re-election of seven existing Members.

Under the Members’ Code of Conduct, the newly-elected Members (Councillors Elson, Leach and 
Sanderson) were required to register their interests, with the Monitoring Officer, within twenty-eight 
days of their election. This obligation was complied with. 

Recommendation

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the registration of the interests of the Members 
newly-elected in May 2019 be noted. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Monitoring Officer/Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Monitoring Officer/Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Date Published: 10 July 2019

REPORT ENDS

STA19-010

Page 63

Agenda Item 9.





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18 JULY 2019

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME

Executive Summary

There are a number of business items which come before the Committee on an established and 
recurring basis.  Most notably, the Internal Audit service and the external audit function both produce 
plans and reports for consideration throughout the year.  These matters are, for the most part, 
planned with reporting dates fixed in advance.  It is helpful to see these planned events listed 
together, and a provisional work programme is attached to this report. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Work Programme be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Date Published: 10 July 2019

REPORT ENDS

STA19-011

Page 65

Agenda Item 10.



Page 66



APPENDIX 1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20

Committee date Report title Issues to consider
External Audit Report to 
those Charged with 
Governance (ISA 260) 
2018/19

External Audit report and 
recommendations arising out of the 
2018/19 Audit.

Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19

To receive the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion in the 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts

Internal Audit Annual Report Review of work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit service in 2018/19 (to 
include update on outstanding high 
risk recommendations)

Health and Safety Annual 
Report

To receive the Health and Safety 
Annual Report.

Registration of Interests for 
Members Elected in May 
2019

To receive Registration of Interests 
for Members elected in May 2019.

18 July 2019

Work Programme To receive the provisional Work 
Programme for the year ahead.

Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter

Summary of the key findings from 
the 2018/19 Audit. 

Internal Audit Service 
Progress Update

Progress update of work undertaken 
by the Internal Audit service.

Members’ Code of Conduct Review operation between 1 August 
2018 and 31 July 2019. 

19 September 2019

Ombudsmen Complaints Receive the annual report on 
Ombudsmen Complaints.

Internal Audit Progress 
Report

Review of work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit service in the six 
months to 30/9/19.

28 November 2019
Internal Audit Charter To approve the Internal Audit 

Charter, which would be reviewed 
annually.

External Audit Plan To consider the programme of work 
for the 2019/20 year.

Internal Audit Strategy and 
Proposed 2020/21 Plan

To approve the Internal Audit plan 
for the year 2020/21. 5 March 2020

Internal Audit Service 
Progress Update

Progress update of work undertaken 
by the Internal Audit service.

Page 67




	Agenda
	5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 STA19-008
	7. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 STA19-007
	Annual Governance Statement Appendix 1
	Annual Governance Statement Appendix 2

	8. Health and Safety Annual Report STA19-009
	Health and Safety Annual Report
	Health and Safety Appendix 1
	Health and Safety Appendix 2

	9. Registration of Interests for Members Elected in May 2019 STA19-010
	10. Work Programme STA19-011



Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 18 July 2019

75

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 18 July 2019
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr I Johnson (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J E Bond
Cllr L S Lyons

Cllr M A Whitehand

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 11 April and 20 May 2019 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Ashall.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor I Johnson declared a non-
pecuniary interest in any item under which Woking Football Club was discussed, arising 
from his wife’s position as the Chairman of Woking Football Club. The interest was such 
that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items under which the Thameswey Group of Companies, Brookwood Cemetery or Duke’s 
Court were discussed, arising from his position as a Director of the subsidiary companies. 
The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items under which Duke’s 
Court was discussed, arising from her position as a Director of Dukes Court Owner T S a r 
l.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items under which Woking Football Club was discussed, arising from his position as a 
Council appointed Director of Kingfield Community Sports Centre Ltd, being a member of 
the Cards Trust; and on occasion providing advice and assistance to the Club on an unpaid 
basis. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.



Standards and Audit Committee 18 July 2019

76

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (pecuniary) in any items under which Woking 
Football Club was discussed, arising from her husband holding a small shareholding in the 
Club. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 STA19-008 

The Committee received the report on the Internal Audit work undertaken during the 
2018/19 financial year, leading to the annual assurance opinion that overall controls were 
deemed to be effective within the Council.  There had been four negative assurance 
opinions issued, however action was being taken to rectify the issues raised.

The Committee noted that there were some outstanding Audits expected to be completed 
during the current financial year, including Asset Management; an advisory Audit on the 
Council’s ICT Strategy; and the Waste Management Contract Audit being led by Surrey 
Heath Borough Council.  

A new tracking system was being developed for actions arising from Internal Audit reports 
which was expected to be introduced shortly.  If Managers were unable to implement an 
action arising from a report, a discussion would be held with Internal Audit to consider 
whether an alternative was required.

The Business Continuity Internal Audit report was stated to be in the process of being 
finalised, with a limited assurance opinion, and it was agreed that the report along with 
management actions would be added to the Work Programme for consideration by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED

That the annual assurance opinion of the Head of Internal Audit over the 
control environment be noted.

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
2018/19 ST19-006 

The Chairman welcomed Leigh Lloyd-Thomas and Matthew Vosper from the Council’s 
External Auditor, BDO, to the meeting for the Auditor’s report to those charged with 
Governance (ISA 260) 2018-19.

The Committee was advised that the statutory responsibility of the External Auditor was to 
issue an opinion on the Council’s financial statements along with a value for money 
conclusion.  An unqualified opinion was anticipated to be issued for both relating to the 
2018/19 financial year.  Due to the slightly later start of the Audit following the recent 
merger involving BDO, there were a number of areas where work had not yet been 
finalised which had been highlighted in green throughout the report, in particular the 
valuation of investment properties held by the Council and its subsidiary companies.

A total of four adjustments had been proposed to the draft Statement of Accounts 
published in May 2019, three of which the Council had reported to BDO prior to the Audit 



Standards and Audit Committee 18 July 2019

77

commencing.  The remaining change related to the calculation of the pension liability due 
to a national issue affecting valuations for all Councils during the current year.  In addition, 
the Audit had identified one difference of £137,000 relating to the timing of income received 
from the sale of parking permits.  The Accounts would not be adjusted as the amount was 
below the level of materiality required, which was stated to be £2.6m for the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and £15.5m for the Balance Sheet.

A recommendation had been raised as a result of the audit work relating to the processes 
in place to ensure income and expenditure were recorded in the correct year.  In addition, 
the Committee was advised that in future years BDO would suggest changes to the 
formatting of the Accounts in light of CIPFA guidelines on presentation.  It was noted that 
changes would be considered, however it was important that they made a positive 
contribution towards enhancing accessibility for members of the public.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

That the report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2018/19 be 
received.

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 STA19-007 

The Committee received the report on the Annual Governance Statement which 
demonstrated the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate governance environment, with 
the Statement and Action Plan attached as Appendix 1 and the matrix used as the basis for 
the governance analysis attached as Appendix 2.  The Statement was included in the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts.

Page 30 of the Statement referred to the Council’s arrangements for consultation along 
with the principles of consultation document and it was agreed to clarify their location on 
the website.  Page 43 included a reference to the tracking of actions and it was noted that 
the new action tracking system could be considered for dealing with External Audit actions 
in addition to Internal Audit actions.

Concern was raised over some of the items received by the Executive or Council being 
classed as Part II Confidential and it was noted that the Council aimed to ensure that  
matters were discussed under Part I, although there were limited occasions where there 
was a need to protect the Council’s business interests or the interests of those 
organisations which the Council was carrying out business with.  

It was agreed to clarify outside the meeting whether the Citizen’s Panel had been used in 
recent times as part of the wider consultation work.  The importance of allowing a sufficient 
consultation period for proposals affecting members of the public was noted.  In addition, 
the new Neighbourhood Forums were noted to be successful in engaging with the public in 
areas such as Byfleet and West Byfleet and could be included within the Statement.

With regard to the number of Directors appointed to the Boards of the Council’s subsidiary 
companies, it was stated that when making acquisitions the Council may need to buy the 
company which owned the asset, therefore requiring the Council to nominate Directors 
even when the intention was to transfer the asset to the Council and liquidate the company.  
All Directors were aware of their respective interests and in the unlikely event of a possible 
conflict arising between the Council and the company, the Council officer would resign from 
the respective Directorship.  For Thameswey companies, there was a Protocol in place 
which provided for the quorum of at least one Councillor Director, one Independent Director 
and one Officer Director being present at each Board meeting.



Standards and Audit Committee 18 July 2019

78

Regarding Principle E on page 19, ‘Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability 
of its leadership and the individuals within it’, it was stated that the Council should ensure 
that the workload of staff did not reach unrealistic levels and there was a continued focus 
on succession planning within the Authority.  Reference was made to the Peer Review 
which was undertaken in 2015 and noted that the next Peer Review would be held in 
November 2019.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Governance Statement be received.

8. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT STA19-009 

The Health and Safety Annual Report was received, which set out the activity during the 
2018/19 financial year, including training; accident information for Council employees, non-
employees and contractors; and health and safety incidents.  With the exception of an 
accident to Amey’s staff there was no major accidents which had taken place.  An error 
was highlighted in section 4 of the report, there had been a total of five accidents to staff as 
opposed to four as stated in the report.

The Chairman welcomed the use of consultants to undertake health and safety audits.  It 
was noted that contractors were required to submit annual health and safety information to 
the Council and remained fully responsible for activity involving their own employees.  

Concern was expressed that there had been an increase in aggressive incident reports at 
the Council over the past year.  As a result, the Council’s Corporate Management Group 
had agreed recently that a permanent security presence should be placed in the entrance 
lobby to the Civic Offices to deter future incidents.  

Regarding training, it was noted that a number of staff required to undertake courses had 
not yet completed them, although some would be on long-term sick leave or new to the 
organisation.  Email reminders were circulated to all staff with a course outstanding, with 
the overall monitoring undertaken by Human Resources or the Senior Health and Safety 
Officer.  

As requested by the Committee last year, the Summary of Accidents reported by way of 
claim for compensation with no accident form was set out on page 59 of the report.

RESOLVED 

That the Health and Safety Annual Report be received no matters of concern.

9. REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS FOR MEMBERS ELECTED IN MAY 2019 STA19-010 

RESOLVED 

That the registration of the Members newly-elected in May 2019 be noted.

10. WORK PROGRAMME STA19-011 

The Committee agreed that the Internal Audit report on Business Continuity alongside 
management actions would be received at its meeting on 28 November 2019.



Standards and Audit Committee 18 July 2019

79

RESOLVED 

That the Work Programme be received.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.50 pm

Chairman: Date:


